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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -16.48 -0.006585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -8.61 -0.003441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -30.56 -0.012212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 4.72 0.001862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 8.91 0.003515 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 8.98 0.003542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -26.21 -0.010208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -22.27 -0.008674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -26.72 -0.010407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -13.12 -0.005243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -25.86 -0.010334 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -11.92 -0.004763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 31.43 0.012398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 18.93 0.007467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 45.60 0.017988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -13.98 -0.005445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -27.41 -0.010676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -9.30 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -32.03 -0.012786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -25.05 -0.010000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -32.22 -0.012862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -14.13 -0.005574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -13.29 -0.005243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -12.53 -0.004943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 2.26 0.000881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -2.99 -0.001166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -7.14 -0.002784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT 8.34 0.003329 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -14.95 -0.005968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT 9.33 0.003725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 29.00 0.011440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 12.45 0.004911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 40.98 0.016166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 29.11 0.011349 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 8.91 0.003474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 38.51 0.015014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -35.29 -0.014074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -24.96 -0.009954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -36.08 -0.014389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -31.01 -0.012233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -25.06 -0.009886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -29.58 -0.011669 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT -19.83 -0.007739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -13.60 -0.005307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -17.97 -0.007013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 31.74 0.012658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 18.08 0.007210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 34.63 0.013811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT 17.21 0.006789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 8.00 0.003156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 25.68 0.010130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 13.86 0.005409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 6.91 0.002697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 22.44 0.008757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -35.19 -0.014020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -24.63 -0.009813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT -31.91 -0.012713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -40.90 -0.016134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -25.95 -0.010237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -40.71 -0.016059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT -19.31 -0.007543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -46.72 -0.018250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -3.19 -0.001246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 38.62 0.015386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 19.18 0.007641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 39.97 0.015924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 40.90 0.016134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT 30.91 0.012193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT 50.81 0.020043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 10.76 0.004203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -14.51 -0.005668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 15.65 0.006113 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -42.59 -0.017019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -16.45 -0.006573 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -27.69 -0.011065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -40.97 -0.016372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.52 -0.002206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 10.89 0.004296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 14.61 0.005763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 23.39 0.009227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 22.07 0.008706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 22.19 0.008753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -35.23 -0.013722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -38.72 -0.015081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -46.25 -0.018014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -53.67 -0.020904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 8.50 0.003311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.58 -0.005427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.85 -0.007133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -21.51 -0.008595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -21.43 -0.008563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.76 -0.005099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.20 -0.003629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 2.82 0.001112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 11.16 0.004402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 19.76 0.007795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 16.45 0.006489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.78 -0.003420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 6.37 0.002481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 7.08 0.002758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 10.41 0.004055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 15.92 0.006201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -33.77 -0.013481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -41.66 -0.016631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -49.40 -0.019721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 9.33 0.003725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 6.28 0.002507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.82 -0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.49 -0.002560 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 3.91 0.001542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 10.19 0.004020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 11.19 0.004414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 6.21 0.002421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.57 -0.002561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.63 -0.001805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.55 -0.001774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.98 -0.002721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 10.43 0.004164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 13.03 0.005202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 14.88 0.005940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 11.67 0.004659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 10.33 0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 15.41 0.006079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 22.53 0.008888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 30.36 0.011976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 38.42 0.015156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -22.60 -0.008915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 40.60 0.015828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 43.34 0.016897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 11.54 0.004499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 11.93 0.004651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.63 -0.005314 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -34.66 -0.013823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -32.39 -0.012917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -33.96 -0.013543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.80 -0.004706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.34 -0.006118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -20.93 -0.008256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.74 -0.006209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.73 -0.005811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.93 -0.003128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -5.32 -0.002099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.01 -0.007419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.18 -0.007095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -22.59 -0.008816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.92 -0.005432 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.22 -0.007110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 32.82 0.013089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 33.37 0.013308 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 35.22 0.014046 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 31.30 0.012483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 5.62 0.002241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 36.41 0.014363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 45.62 0.017996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 55.66 0.021957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.07 -0.003972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 6.62 0.002611 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 23.96 0.009350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 26.85 0.010478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 31.20 0.012176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 10.04 0.003918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 19.21 0.007497 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -27.55 -0.010976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -21.53 -0.008578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -17.42 -0.006940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 14.56 0.005801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 10.57 0.004211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -38.14 -0.015045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -33.35 -0.013156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -27.84 -0.010982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -23.57 -0.009298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 7.38 0.002911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 8.33 0.003254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 4.06 0.001586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.69 -0.001441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.28 -0.002063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -8.25 -0.003223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 34.16 0.013610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 35.49 0.014139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 33.22 0.013235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.29 -0.004498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -14.76 -0.005880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 56.13 0.022142 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.19 -0.001258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 11.52 0.004544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 9.21 0.003633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 21.92 0.008647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 16.52 0.006453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 22.09 0.008629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 24.43 0.009543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 8.43 0.003293 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 13.06 0.005102 ±2.5 PASS 

 


